¢ 1 - 7”/ )
Rule 2.33 Form 2.178

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 | 1 7 B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
/
A G Plant Hire Limited 03988633
In the Court case number
Birmingham District Registry 8343 of 2015
{2) Insert full I
name(s) and (a) Simon Gwinnutt
address(es) of Cirrus Professional Services
administrator(s) Unit 30

The Derwent Business Centre
Clarke Street

Derby

DE1 2BU

*Delete as attach a copy of my proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
12 November 2015

Signed ghbl?, 51"\ ANA /\jC:.-

Adminustrator

Dated ;1/03\/ Cf\w l?_!t\{\i'

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Simon Gwinnutt

information in the box opposite but if Cirrus Professional Services

you do, 1t will help Companies House to Unit 30

contact you if there 1s a query on the The Derwent Business Centre

form. Clarke Street

The contact information that you give Derby

will be visible to researchers of the DE1 2BU 01332 333290
public record DX Number DX Exchange

16/11/2015 "7
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
\ Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*QaKAST1F* :
Qla




STATEMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATOR'S PROPOSALS,
PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

A.G. Plant Hire Limited - in Administration
(the “"Company”)

12 November 2015

Cirrus Professional Services
Unit 3¢
The Derwent Business Centre
Clarke Street
Derby
DE1 2BU

Telephone: 01332 333290 / 365967
Facsimile: 01332 344107
E-mail: enquiry@cirrusproserv.co.uk



CONTENTS
1. INTRODUCTION
2. SUMMARY
3. THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION
4, EVENTS PRIOR TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

5. EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE APPCINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

6. FUTURE MANAGEMENT
7. DIRECTOR'S ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
8. ADMINISTRATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

5. INVESTIGATION MATTERS

10. ADMINISTRATOR'S FEES AND EXPENSES

11 DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

12. CREDITORS’ MEETING BY CORRESPONDENCE

13 POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY AND CREDITORS; AND ADMINISTRATOR'S
PROPOSALS

APPENDICES

A. Statutory and financial information

B. Director's Esttmated Statement of Affairs

C. Admunistrator's receipts and payments account

D. Administrator's time cost analysis

E. Administrator’s pre appointment time cost analysis

F. Creditors’ guide to fees; and Cirrus Professional Services fees and disbursement recharging policy
G. Creditor claim form

H. Form 2 21B - Creditor's request for a meeting

I. Creditor questicnnaire

J. Fonm 2.25B - Notice of conduct of business by correspondence, and Creditors’ resolutions



1. INTRODUCTION

I was appointed as Administrator of the Company on 22 September 2015, pursuant to an appointment
made by Director of the Company.

The Company’s centre of operations I1s based in the UK The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
apphes; and the proceedings are main proceedings, as defined by Article 3 of the EC Regulations.

A schedule of the Company’s statutory and financial information 1s attached, as Appendix A.

The information divulged in this report has been obtained principally from information provided by the
Company’s Directors, management accounts and publicly-available records.

2. SUMMARY

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, as Administrator I now
submit my proposals to creditors, outlining the position In respect of the purpose of Administration.

The purpose(s) of an Admtnistration I1s required to achieve one or more of the following objectives:

¢ rescuing the Company as a going concern, or;

¢ achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole then would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or;

s realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

As Administrator, I am pursuing the second and third objectives. The pre-packaged sale of business and
assets has put creditors in a better position, than they would have been if the Company had been wound
up. Furthermore, I anticipate that a dvidend distribution will in due course be made to Lloyds Bank,
under its fixed charge contained in the Bank’s debenture dated 2 Apnl 2004.

As already explained 1in my circular report to creditors dated 22 October 2015, the sale of the Company's
business and assets which was transacted by me as Administrator, represents an improved outcome, as
compared with that which would likely have been achieved on the closure of the business. Accordingly,
the objectives of the Administration will, I anticipate, be achieved.

In summary, 1 propose that the Administration is extended to a time no later than the statutory time
himit of twelve months following my appointment; and at my discretion I shall either take steps for the
Company to proceed straight to dissolution, or for the Company to proceed into creditors’ voluntary
hquidation (the timing of which 1s at my absolute discretion) and that I be appointed as liquidator.
Creditors are advised that in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of the Schedule to the Act and Rule
2.117(3) of the Rules, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided
that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved.

This report incorporates my proposals as to how the Administration will be conducted. These proposals
will be voted upon via a meeting of creditors of the Company, to be conducted by correspondence on 2
December 2015. The acceptance or rejection of my proposats will be dealt with by way of a simple
majority {by amount of the creditor claims) voting, in respect of the resolutions shown on the attached
Form 2.25B (at Appendix J).

If the Company’s creditors choose to reject my proposals, a report will be sent to the High Court of
Justice confirming that the creditors have rejected the proposals. The Court may then discharge the
Administration, and make consequential directions. Alternatively, the Court may adjourn the hearing or
make some other Order as it thinks fit,

Should my proposals be approved, I will accordingly arrange for the Company to exit from Administration,
in accordance with resolution 5 at Appendix 1.

To summarnse, 1 propose that the Administration 1s exited ether wvia dissolution, or via a voluntary
hquidation,




Creditors should complete and return_the papers at Appendix J, in order to vote on the Administrator’s
proposals.

3. THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION
As previously advised, the statutory objectives of Administration are as follows:

o rescuing the Company as a going concern, or;

s achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or,

» realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential |
creditors. I

Following a review of the Company's financial positton prior to my appointment, my opinion as the (then
proposed) Administrator was that the first objective above, was not achievable. This was due to the
financial position of the Company and the size and nature of the business and the unrealistic prospect
that the Company’s shareholding would attract a buyer

However, the second and third objectives were (and are) considered by the Director and myself, to be
achievable,

As a result of the pre-packaged sale, the amount realised in connection with goodwill, is significantly
higher than that likely to have been achieved if the Company had been wound up. In addition, the sale
agreement allowed for the employees to be formally transferred to the purchaser and therefore the
crystallisation of any redundancy liabilities have been avoided.

4. EVENTS PRIOR TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

As I have reported to creditors previously, the Company traded as a plant hire business, based In
Werrington, Stoke on Trent.

During 2015, the Company’s financial position deteriorated significantly due to on-going trading losses
and it was unable to pay its trade creditors, a number of which commenced legal action to recover funds
due from the Company. In addition, the Company was also facing recovery action from HMRC,

In summary, the Directors attribute the failure of the Company, to the following 1ssues:
* trading losses;

= creditor pressure and;

= recovery action.
The Company was placed into Administration, on 22 September 2015,
5. EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATOR
On 22 September 2015, the Company (acting through me as Administrator) effected a sale of its business
and unencumbered assets to AG Plant Hire (UK) Limited. Details of the transaction have previously been
arculated to credstors, iIn my previous letter to creditors, dated 22 October 2015
Asset realisations

The following summanses the position as at the date of my appointment, in respect of the Company's
assets:

Estimated to

realise

£

Office furniture and equipment 1,015
Trade debtors uncertain |
1,015 |




The Company’s assets were disposed of for a total consideration of £35,000, which significantly exceeds
the estimated break-up value of the assets. As previously advised, the breakdown of the asset sale
consideration 1s as follows:

£
Goodwill 32,968
Plant and machinery 2,030
Seller's records 1
Leasehold property 1]
Total consideration 35,000 |

6. FUTURE MANAGEMENT
As Administrator, I will be realising the remaining deferred consideratton

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, I will perform the statutory
investigations and submit a report to the Department for Business, Enterprise & Regulatory Reform on
the Director's conduct, as detailed at section 9

7. DIRECTOR'S ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, states that the Administrator should require
one or more persons to provide a Statement of Affairs of the Company, which will then be filed with the
Registrar of Companies.

A summary of the Director’s Statement of Affairs, as at 22 September 2015, the date of my appointment,
1s attached at Appendix B The Director's Statement of Affairs was filed at Companies House on 29
October 2015,

8. ADMINISTRATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

A summary of receipts and payments, covering the period from my appointment to date, 1s attached as
Appendix C.

9. INVESTIGATION MATTERS

I have a statutory duty to report on the conduct of the Director, pursuant to the provisions of the
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986. The contents of this report are necessanly confidential.

If any creditor 1s aware of any matter which it considers should be brought to my attention, please
provide details by completing the attached questionnaire. This request for information forms part of my
usual investigation procedure, and does not imply that there may be any cause or action against any
person concerned in the Company’s affairs.

10. FEES AND EXPENSES

Administrator's fees and expenses

Under Rule 2.106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, I am obliged to fix my remuneration either as a
percentage of the value of the property with which I have had to deal, or alternatively by reference to
the time that myself and my staff have spent attending to matters in the Adrmimistration.

I propose to fix my remuneration on a time-costs basis, for which I am required to obtain creditors’

approval. The resolution 1n accordance with this proposal, 15 attached with Form 2.25B (Appendix J,
resolution 2).




A summary of my outstanding time costs to date, I1s detalled at Appendix D. I have accrued time costs
of £7,955, which represents 29 10 hours at an average rate of £273 37 per hour. Further details of my
charge-out rates and policy regarding recharge of disbursements and the use of agents are attached, at
Appendix F.

1 am also required to seek approval in respect of the basis upon which I recharge internal disbursements
that include an element of allocated costs. Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a
particular case 1s recoverable without approval and is referred to as a “category 1 disbursement”,
Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise items such as bonding, tdentifiable telephone calls,
postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and properly-reimbursed expenses. Also included will be
services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally - such as room hire,
postage and secure record destruction

Where 1 propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may
include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as internal room hire, documents storage or
communication facilities provided by me) then these costs must be disclosed and must be authorised by
those responsible for approving the Administrator's remuneration. Such expenditure 1s referred to as a
“category 2 disbursement”. The following items of expenditure are recharged on this basis, and are
believed to be in ine with the cost of external provision:

Photocopying Recharged at 10p per sheet

Room hire £100 per meeting held at Cirrus
Professional Services’ offices

Archiving of files and company records Recharged at £12 per box per annum
(or part thereof)

Car mileage 45p per mile

No category 2 disbursements have been charged to date. A guide detailing Cirrus Professional Services’
fee and disbursement recharging policy 1s attached at Appendix F, together with “A Creditor’s Guide to
Administrators’ Fees”.

The following disbursements have been incurred by Cirrus Professional Services and are yet to be
reimbursed by the administration estate, as detailled below:

Amount Amount

incurred reimbursed

£ £

Specific bond 900.00 0.00

Statutory advertising 71.00 0.00

Postage 78.28 0.00
Photocopying 137,94 000 |

1,187.22 0.00

Specific bond

I am required by law, to take out a specific bond which will reimburse the estate in the event of fraudulent
actvity by the office-holder. I am currently bonded for the sum of £50,000, at a cost of £900.

Statutory advertising

Statutory advertisements have been placed in the London Gazette, as required. To date the amount of
£71 has been incurred, in this respect.

Postage

The amount of postage charged, relates to the cost of circulating any previous report and this report, to
creditors.




Phot;)copying

Copying of the previous report to creditors has been accrued at a rate 10 pence per sheet, as detailed
above.

Pre-administration fees and expenses

To date, I have received no payment in respect of my pre-appointrment costs associated with this case,
which total £8,772.50. Please see the breakdown attached at Appendix E. My costs incurred include time
spent In advising the Director prior to the appointment. The costs were incurred in accordance with the
instructton to me from the Director of the Company.

In addition, my legal advisors have accrued costs, totalling £14,688.50, with disbursements of £275. My
chattel agent’s accrued fees are £1,000

Certain of these costs may be paid as an expense of the Administration, pursuant to the provisions of
Rule 2.67 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

I am seeking authority, from creditors, for the payment of the following costs:

£

Cirrus Professional Services 8,772.50

The Wilkes Partnership (fees) 14,688.50

The Wilkes Partnership (disbursements) 275.00
MGR Appraisals 1,000 |
24,736 |

Any amounts subseguently billed are subject to VAT, which will be recoverable from HM Revenue &
Customs in the Administration procedure.

Professional advisors

I have engaged the services of the following professiona! advisors on this assignment:

The Wilkes Partnership — legal advice surrounding the appointment of Administrator — time costs plus
chisbursements; and drafting and completing the sale and purchase agreement and ancillary legal

agreements

MGR Appraisals — a valuation of the Company’s unencumbered and financed tangible chattel assets; and
subsequent advice regarding chattel asset disposal.

11. DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
Secured creditor

Lloyds Bank Plc holds a fixed and floating charge in the form of a debenture created on 2 April 2004 and
registered on 7 April 2004,

It 15 anticipated that a distnbution will be made to Lloyds Bank in due course, under its fixed charge.
Preferential unsecured creditors

In most cases, preferential creditor claims relate to certain liabilities in respect of wages, holiday pay and
penston contributions due.

The Company’s employees were transferred under TUPE Regulations to AG Plant Hire (UK) Limited, as
a part of the sale agreement. I do not therefore anticipate receipt of any preferential clamm(s), n this
matter.




Non-Preferential unsecured creditors

As per the Director's Statement of Affairs, outstanding creditor claims are expected to total £559,239.
To date, I have received ten claims, totalling £994,182.

On current information, 1t 1s unlikely that a distribution will be payable to non-preferential unsecured
creditors.

The ‘prescribed part’ provisions
The 'prescribed part' provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, provide that a proportion of
the net assets which would otherwise be paid to the floating charge-holder, are set aside for the benefit

of the non-preferential unsecured creditors.

Owing to the level of realisations in this matter, the Company‘s net property is likely to be below the
prescribed hmit of £10,000. The provisions will not therefore apply in this case.

At present, I do not intend to apply to Court pursuant to Section 176A(S) of the Insolvency Act 1986, to
disapply the provisions.

12. CREDITORS’ MEETING

As explained earher i this report, a creditors’ meeting will be conducted by correspondence, on 2
December 2015.

Any creditor or creditors, whose debt(s) amount to at least 10% of the Company’s total debts may,
within five business days of the date of these proposals, require me to summon a meeting of creditors
to consider the matters raised in my proposals. A deposit will be required to cover costs. Please contact
my office as soon as possible, If you require that I summon a creditors’ meeting whereby creditors attend
(if they wish), to consider my proposals,

13. POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY AND CREDITORS, AND THE
ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986, provide a variety of options regarding the possible
exit routes for the Company from the Administration, being primarily a company voluntary arrangement,
creditors’ voluntary liquidation, or dissolution of the Company.

In summary, 1t 1s my recommendation and proposal that the Administration be extended for a period not
exceeding the statutory imit of twelve months and at my discretion I shall either take steps for the
Company to proceed straight to dissolution, or for the Company to proceed into creditors’ voluntary
liquidation (the timing of which 1s at my absolute discretion) and that I be appointed as hquidator. The
resolution in accordance with this proposal ts attached with Form 2.25B (resolution 5)

If my proposals are approved, the affairs of the Company will be managed in accordance with the
proposals.



A.G. PLANT HIRE LIMITED

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The statutory information has been obtained from records held at Companies House:

Company number

03588633

Date of incorporation

9 May 2008

Nature of business

Renting and leasing of constructton and civil engineering

machinery and equipment

Registered office

Unit 30

The Derwent Business Centre
Clarke Street

Derby

DE1 2BU

Formerly:

Gate House Cottage
Kingsley Road
Werrington

Stoke on Trent

ST9 0D

Trading address

Gate House Cottage
Kingsley Road
Werrnington

Stoke on Trent

ST9 0DJ

Directors

Name Appointed

Resigned

Andrew Gimbert 01/06/2010

Company secretary

None registered

Authornised share capital

1 ordinary shares of £1 each

Issued share capital

1 ordinary shares of £1 each

Shareholders

Name

Number of Shares

Andrew Gimbert

1 ordinary £1 shares

Previous names

None registered

Registered charges

Lioyds Bank Plc holds a fixed and floating charge in the
form of a debenture created on 2 Apnl 2004 and

registered on 7 Apnil 2004.

Appendix A




Appendix A

(continued)
A.G. Plant Hire Limited
Summary of previous financial information
Unaudited abbreviated accounts
Year ended Year ended
31 May 2013 31 May 2012
£ £
Balance Sheet
Fixed assets
Tangible assets 4,392,641 4,240,935
Current assets
Debtors 291,287 336,151
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year (1,443,072) (1,510,432
Net current assets/(liabilities) (1,151,785) (1,174,281)
Total assets less current liabilities 3,240,856 3,066,654
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year {1,752,885) {1,706,500)
Net assets 1,487,971 1,360,154
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 1 1
Profit and loss reserve 1,487,970 1,360,153
Shareholder funds 1,487,971 1,360,154



A.G. Plant Hire Limited

Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 22 September 2015

Appendix B

Book
Value Estimated to realise
£ £ £

ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Assets subject to a floating charge
Office furmiture and equipment 1,000 1,015
Debtors 12,000 uncertain

13,000
Amount available to floating charge-holder 1,015
Liabilities
Less: floating charger creditor
Lloyds Bank Plc {¢/d) (23,005) |

' Unsecured creditors:

Trade and expense creditors 156,160
Director’s loan account 139,993
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 221,525
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE 41,561 (559,235)
Estimated deficiency as regards unsecured
creditors (559,240)
Shortfall to floating charge creditor (b/d) (21,990) |
Less: Issued share capital (1)
Estimated deficiency as regards member (581,230}

The above figures do not take account of any costs.




¥£ 60 5102 J2QWIBAON Z1

0l ¥10Z J9A DS Sdl

Z 4o | abed

anyeubig
VMG
83 1oc'L ZIN 1s1sayoueyy 19ans pAo|T g1 'asnoH SpAo| ‘ool isad ‘pajwi Jadoco) g Auag o0 {uonepinbiy ui) Bursea Aemabpry LOMD
X6 GMO
¢L L/€'L ‘aIIYSaYD) ‘YDMIUBN 'PEOY JOUB ‘SSNOH SUIYS3UD YINOS ‘d77 uaplsnd 3ooomog o9 paywi {se|eg leld) sajeos) Uagqoy 004D
€2 979'12 0L PLS ‘HYSPIOYeIS 'Judl] UO DYO)S 'SEA 3YND 'PEOY MIN UOIRYS S|en4 ssuajod 80dD
LG 66¢C NB PHAA '19ISS0I0AA 'aALQ Youyong ‘Z Jun 19]S32I0M - Y3UId B/} P11 SoINeIpAH Ao 20dD
o vve (M0 868 ‘21USIS)SSIIOM ‘UoppaY ‘sue sjabped z¢ Yolppay - ¥auid 90dO
¥t £€5 dNE 1170 ‘weypio 19ans ueuuad ‘elejs] |ellsnpuj Jueuuad weypQ - ¥8ld 5042
9/ 8¢S NS9 ENN ‘uoidwWeyLoN “Jed UoYNO ‘8s0|) UONEH SZ uojdweyuoN - »alid ¥0d0
0t ¥6 331 0z 'episkasialy ‘spoog ‘eieys3 jeLgsnpu) abpug sajiA ‘SE Iun joodiaa) ¥auid BA pI %0104 £0dD
8€ 9/9'¢ J3€ LLS ‘Jua)] uo ax0iS ‘AsjueH 198G IUSapn ‘6 un Jual] Uo a401g - ¥alid 20dD
9SG 6G1 VG /8 'spue|piy 1saan 'weyBuiuuig 'aoeld sipuden ‘siun ssauisng aagqinog ‘g kun weybuiung - yapid L0dD
6€ 05001 MPZ 2130 ‘anysfqiaq ‘sjcouipems ‘weysesly ‘peoy Aqusy P jue|d Buuayold 00dD
or vL VYV. 6LdN ‘HOdmaN ‘adeld Soudle|D ‘asnoH 20uate|D ‘pit (MN) 98poJpAH dnoio S5O 0002
00 808°IL DAL €HA ‘1espp g BUAL ‘Asjuig 'sue uonels Z sonsiBo Areal J8AOYLON LOND
HS? ZNN
0l 68¢'C ‘uoidwieyyoN ‘amolg Jaddn ‘19eng wey ‘wieq Aieq pio syl 'SSIBI0sSSY ¥ Nal(BH 00 jusauINIDay ISION O0OND
20 666'C 140 868 ‘@.ysIa}sadion ‘YoHppay ‘aue sjebped pi7 nSjeLUOY IUsqnIey 00WD
¥Z G00'€2 AQL 930 'anysAqieq ‘swnogqusy 1S Big 'aid sueg spAon o1d yueg sphof] 1010
89 786 8NL 241 ‘enysdoiyg ‘piojja] ‘POOpA uoiBuiuuoQg ‘Unog ied J8sq pajiw] yn 022147 00710
£ZGLO'LY S4€ 2037 ‘24ysia]sa0iaT ‘9||IAje0)) ‘sje1sT |euisnpul abejiwiay ‘Aep 19WwoD P11 =4 0oL gaf 00ro
£t 866 Ndl €18 'Wuai] uo ax401g ‘uoibuo 'peoy J0oBLWION P11 siamog H €0HD
ISP ZLNG 'X3SSNS 1Sap)
6€ 980'c9Z ‘BuIyUOAN ‘peoy uoibuireg ‘asnoH abpug uojbuuing ‘aoiuag AoUSAIOSU| B JUBLWBAIGJUT SHNH Z0HD
00 PLLL rI¥ LAS ‘aaysdosyg ‘Angsmaiys ‘peoy YaNUdIym z.L P17 uononysuo) pIeMIy Sg L0ad
09 8ZS M6 Z137 ‘2aysiaisanian ‘paysdays yooiaoelg ‘peoy Aslrey) ‘asnoH Buudg Asuuiy P11 uetd presabzig ¥aieq 00an
¢ 658 dvzZ 9110 'adiyseoue ‘sjepysoy 1918 yolew P11 SJa)|id [ElDIBWILOD 0000
99 99t' Lt N38 £13Q ‘PoOMpaaN Japun ucleg ‘suin unueg xog Od PY1 MN uawdinby lag Lodo
€9 0L¥'L g9/ 137 '19)sa0ia] 19905 HOJUOW 30 1E dnoJg) ssoy Jaxeg 00d0
06 ¥9€'C H1Z GAS 'Aungsmalyg ‘uojbuliioq ‘peoy UOHE)S 'pIEA UCIEIS P11 UOS B SPIM LV LOVYD
90 €S NHB ¥LLS '1918xXonn 'spiayaaoq 'ajejs3 |euysnpu) spiaaaoq ‘L un SlaAed dV 00v0
3 ssaIppy suweN Koy

s10)ipaan Auedwon - g

pajlwi] ali jueld "9’V
S991AI9S JBUOISS3JOid SNIIID




v 60 G10Z SBQWBAON Z| 0t #10Z J3A 10S Sdl Z Jo g 9bed
aimeubig
v6'v¥Z 285 Buieio) saug o
00 £686'6EL rao LS ‘Dliysployels ‘all uo axo)g ‘uojbBuiuapa ‘peoy A9sbuny ‘eofiejjon asnoH ajen HagquIS) maIpuy JN 009
9l 229} 9S1 LLSM ‘2iIyspiogeys “Hoouuey ‘uolayieH 1aans Buljepn ‘wied siedoy P11 juBld POOMISIAA 00MO
86 ZL0'L 808 SNM 'uebip 19918 preyu3l ‘ajelsy [euysnpyy piayug JAMZIA 00AD
09 £09'/ YHO £ZAD 'aysyoimueps ‘Aqbny ‘eubey ybnoroqieH ‘abenos sied § p1q Buasubug AL £0LD
00 ¥¥0'¥ NVE LSM ‘SPUB|PIIA 1S9AA ‘J|BSIBAA JUNOWAPUBS 'sBUld 8yl 0Z P17 oulyisuel Z0LD
SAQ ONM
Yo cov'e ‘ueBips ‘ysipue)s 'aueT As|pelg ‘sjels Buipel] [leH Aaipelg ‘Unoo) USIPUEIS £ZS 1N paywi| AIBsIBI] LoD
06 £/8°L NHE 18 'weybuiuig ‘1auent) Agjjamar 198.1S youspald /1 ‘asnoH Buiall ‘auQ ayng inoge dway 0019
3
00 o€ BMIN ‘saukey] uoy ‘sleD 1ap[3 865-065 100(d4 PIE '3SNOH Japia ‘P17 AILndag iy o [BURUIS [IBY NIOMIBN 108D
9¢ 858'. Zav Z3wW uay 13)s8Yo0y ‘ale)s3 Ao Aempaly ‘peoy |lemaNys [eyuay uawdinb3 Jsinypues 008D
3 SSAIPPY aweN Koy

s10}1pai) Auedwo) - g

pajlwiT ally jueld 'Oy
$991A19G |[EUOISSJ0Id SNIIID



Administrator's Notes to the Director’'s Estimated Statement of Affairs

1. Office furniture and equipment
The Company’s last filed accounts to 31 May 2013, indicate that the Company held tangible assets, which
include land and buildings, along with plant and machinery

The Company’s assets were sold immediately following my appointment, to AG Plant Hire (UK} Limited. A
breakdown of the assets sold and the anticipated realisations, are detalled in section 5 of this report

2. Debtors
The Company's last filed accounts to 31 May 2013, show trade debts outstanding. The amount detailed
on the Statement of Affairs, was estimated as being outstanding prier to appointment.

However, I have subsequently been informed that there are no debtors collectable

3. Secured creditor
As previously stated, Lloyds Bank Plc holds a fixed and floating charge in the form of a debenture created
on 2 April 2004 and registered on 7 April 2004.

4, Trade creditors
As per the Director’s Estimated Statement of Affairs, trade creditors total £559,239.

5. Director's loan account
The amount shown, represents monies injected into the company by its Director, Andrew Gimbert.

6. HM Revenue & Customs
The figure shown represents VAT, PAYE and national insurance contributions for the period prior to
cessation of trading.

7. Issued share capital
The company’s Shareholder hold 1 ordinary £1 shares, the division of which 1s detailed in Appendix A.

8. Costs
The figures contained in the Director’s Estimated Statement of Affairs do not take account of any costs
of realisation.




Appendix C

A.G. Plant Hire Limited — in Administration

Administrator's summary receipts and payments
from 22 September 2015 to 12 November 2015

£
RECEIPTS
Goodwill 5,000
PAYMENTS
Balance in hand 5,000

Note: The above figures represent receipts and payments to and from the Company’s estate
and do not include disbursements paid to date by the Administrator personally, as detailed at
section 10 of this report.




APPENDIX D

Case name A G Plant Hire Limited

Case type Admirustration

Summary of Administrator's time costs
22 September 2015 to 12 November 2015

Hours Spent
Case Junior Case
Partner Manager Supervisor Admimistrator  Administrator Cashier Support Staff

(£325 per hour} {£250 per hour) (£225 per hour) (£150 per hour) (£125 per hour) (£125 per hour) (£75 per hour)

Assets 530 010 - - -
Case administration 640 12 60 060 050 -
Creditors 090 150 - - -
Employees - - - . .

Investigations - - - - .

Cashiering 020

Support 100
Total hours 12 60 14 20 0 60 050 - 0.20 100
Total fees {£) 4,095 00 3,550 00 135 00 75 00 - 25 00 7500
Total chargeable hours 2910

Total chargeable cost £ 7,955 00

Average hourly rate £ 27337

Activity Defimitions Examples of wark involved

Admini won and planning Case planning, administrative set-up, appointment netification, maintenance of records, statutory reporting including court

attendances, preparation of Administrator’s proposals and liaising with solicitors

Investigations Investigating transactions ansing pror to Insolvency, cellating information for the purposes of the reporting requirements of the
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

Realisation of assets Identifying, securing, insuring assets, ROT claims, debt collection, sale of business and/or assets
Trading Management of operations, accounting for trading, employee 1ssues ete
Creditors Communication with creditors, creditors’ daims {including employees and other preferential creditors), and dealings with the

secured (appointing) creditor

The above list Is not exhaustive



APPENDIX E

Case name A G. Plant Hire Limited
Case type. Administration
Summary of Administrator's pre-appointment time costs

Hours Spent
Case Junior Case
Partner Manager Superviser Administrator Administrator
{£325 per hour}  {£250 per hour) {£225 per hour)  (£150 per hour) {£125 per hour)

Pre-appointment hours 2590 070 - 120 -
Pre-appointment cost 8,417 50 175 00 - 180 00 -
Tota! pre-appointment hours 27 80

a3

Total pre-appomtment cost 8,772 50
Average pre-appointment hourly rate £ 31556




Appendix F

A.G. Plant Hire Limited — in Administration

Creditors’ guide to Administrator’s fees
Cirrus Professional Services fees and disbursement recharging policy

Charge-out rates

Grade Charge out rate (£ per hour)
Appointment taker 325

Manager 250

Supervisor 225

Case Administrator 150

Junior Case Administrator 125

Support 75

Time costs are calculated using 6 minute units,

Agent’s costs

Charged at time costs and/or agreed realisation percentage, as appropriate. The term agent includes:

- solicitors
auctioneers/valuers/sale agents
accountants
chartered quantity surveyors
estate agents
other specialist advisors

Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9), the basis of disbursement allocation in
respect of disbursements incurred by the office holder in connection with the administration of the
estate must be fully disclosed to creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either category 1, being
expenses directly referable to a third party, eg postage, statutory advertising, external meeting room
hire, specific bond insurance and courter costs and company search fees; or category 2, being
expenses incurred and recharged to the estate, which may include a profit element eg internal meeting
room hire, record storage, photocopying and car mileage

Category 1 disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without the prior approval of
creditors. Category 2 disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of
the disbursement allocation being approved by creditors in advance,

Category 2 disbursements are proposed to be recovered as follows:

Photocopying Recharged at 10p per sheet

Room hire £100 per meeting held at Cirrus
Professional Services' offices

Archiving of files and company records Recharged at £12 per box per annum
(or part thereof)

Car mileage 40p per mile

Rates/figures since. February 2015




A.G. Plant Hire Limited — in Administration

Claim form

See attached

Appendix G




INSOLVENRCY WINDING UP

CREDITOR'S STATEMENT OF CLAIM NET OF VAT PURSUANT TO THE

VAT (BAD DEBT RELIEF) REGULATIONS 1986 AND THE FINANCE ACT 1990

NAME OF DEBTOR: A.G. Plant Hire Limited - in Administration

Creditor's name and address:

Your Reference:
(to be quoted on all future correspondence)

Creditor's VAT No:

Full amount of claim including VAT :
(as set out in statement or other
proof of debt attached)

For note only

Value Added Tax ncluded therein

for which the creditor wishes to clam VAT
bad debt relef under section 22 of the
Value Added Tax Act 1983:

Signed for creditor :

Name of signatory *

Date :

Administrator’s acknowledgement:

I acknowledge that I have received a claim as above.

Signature:

Administrator

Date:




A.G. Plant Hire Limited — in Administration

Form 2.21B - Creditor's request for an initial creditors’ meeting

See attached

Appendix H




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the aeditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s)
and
address(es) of creditors

concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
admimistration If the
requesting creditor's claim

15 below the required
10%

(e) Insert details of the
pumpose of the meeting

Form 2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company

A.G. Plant Hire Limited

Company number

03988633

In the

Birmingham District Registry

Court case number
8343 of 2015

I(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
A.G. Plant Hire Limited - in Administration

Unit 30

The Derwent Business Centre

Clarke Street
Derby
DE1i 2BU

My claim in the administration 1s (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting 15 (&)

Signed

Name

Dated




Appendix 1
CREDITOR QUESTIONNAIRE

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF
A.G. Plant Hire Limited — IN ADMINISTRATION

1. Creditor's name and address

2. Estimated claim £

3. If the estimated clam exceeds the credit imit, on what basis or terms was the additional credit
allowed?

4, Please provide details of any comfort, security or assurance given to you te allow continuation of
credit

5 When were you first aware that there were difficulties in getting payment and what was the evidence
of this? (eg extended credit, lump sum payments, dishonoured cheques)

6. Please provide details, including dates, of any wnits, summons, decrees or other legal action you took

to recover your debt

7 Piease provide detalls of any cheques which were dishonoured, including dates and amounts

8 Are there any particular matters which you feel should be considered? If so, please provide brief
details

Date

Signature

Name (block capitals please)

Position




A.G. Plant Hire Limited — in Administration
Form 2.25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence
and resolutions

See attached

Appendix ]




Rule 2.48

(a) insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert full name and

address of registered
office of the company

(€) Insert number of
resolutions enclosed

(d) Insert address which
form is to be

delivered to

(e) Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for
the number of

resolutions attached

*Delete as appropnate

Form 2.25B
Notice of conduct of business by correspondence
Name of Company Company number
A.G. Plant Hire Limited 03988633
In the Court case number
Birmingham District Registry 8343 of 2015
{full name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)
Simon Gwinnutt

Cirrus Professional Services
The Derwent Business Centre
Clarke Street

Derby

DE1 2BU

to the creditors of (b) A.G. Plant Hire Limited
¢/o Cirrus Professional Services, Unit 30, The Derwent Business Centre, Clarke Street, Derby,
DE1 2BU

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are (¢)
6 resolutions for your consideration Please indicate below whether you are in favour or
against each resolution,

This form must be received at (d) Cirrus Professional Services, The Derwent Business Centre,
Clarke Street, Derby DE1 2BU

by 12.00 hours on (e) n order to be counted It must be accompanied by details in writing
of your claim unless those details have already been submitted for the purpose of a meeting
of creditors. Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded.

Resolution (1) Re: proposals I am *In Favour / Against
Resolution (2) Re: costs I am *in Favour / Against
Resolution (3) Re: basis of remuneration I am *in Favour / Against
Resolution {4) Re* disbursements I am *in Favour / Against
Resolution (5) Re: exit route I am *In Favour / Against
Resolution (6) Re: liability I am *Iin Favour / Against

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN
RETURNING FORM:

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor

(If signing on behalf of creditor, state
capacity e.g. director/solicitor)

if you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your votes, please
contact me/us at the address above.

Swgned

Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated




« #

Appendix ]

A.G. Plant Hire Limited — in Administration

Company Number: 03988633

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry
Court Case Number: 8343 of 2015

Creditors’ resolutions to be considered on 2 December 2015
Resolution 1: That the Administrator’s proposals be approved.

Resolution 2: That the pre-administration costs, including any applicable VAT, of Cirrus Professtonal
Services, The Wilkes Partnership and MGR Appraisals, as detailed in section 10 of this report, be authorised
to be discharged from the Company’s administration estate funds.

Resolution 3: That the Admmistrator be remunerated in accordance with the time properly spent by him
and his staff in attending to the matters anising in the Administration, at their firm’s usual charge out rates
and that such remuneration may be drawn on account,

Resolution 4: That the Administrator may recover his disbursements, as detailed in section 10 of this
report, together with any furture disbursements incurred.

Resolution 5: That the Administration be exited, at the Administrator’s discretton, either: within 12 months
following the Administrator’s appointment by way of dissolution of the Company, the timing of which shall
be at the absolute discretion of the Administrator; or within 12 months following the Administrator’s
appointment, by way of the Company moving into creditors’ voluntary liguidation with Simon Matthew
Gwinnutt being appointed as Liquidator for the purpose of winding up, the timing of which shall be at the
absolute discretton of the Administrator.

Resolution 6: That the lability of the Admimistrator in respect of his actions whilst in office shall be

discharged in accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, immediately upon
the office of Administrator ceasing to have effect.

Notes:

1. Please indicate your vote in favour of or against, each of the above resolutions on the attached
form 2,258,

2. Inthe event of a creditors’ committee being appointed, resolutions 2, 3, 4 and 5 will be dealt with by
the committee.



